ANGLICAN YOUTH DEPARTMENT DIOCESE OF SYDNEY (ROSEVILLE SALE) ORDINANCE 1982 AMENDMENT ORDINANCE 1983

NO. 20 1983

AN ORĎINANCE to vary provisions regarding the application of the proceeds from the sale of certain land.

WHEREAS: -

- A. The Anglican Youth Department Diocese of Sydney (Roseville Sale) Ordinance 1982 authorised the sale of certain land and provided for the application of the proceeds therefrom.
- B. It is expedient that other provisions be made regarding s the application of the said proceeds.

NOW the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod HEREBY DECLARES ORDAINS DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:-

1. %1) This Ordinance may be cited as "Anglican Youth Department Diocese of Sydney (Roseville Sale) Ordinance 1982 Amendment Ordinance 1983".

(2) Anglican Youth Department Diocese of Sydney (Roseville Sale) Ordinance 1982 is hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Ordinance".

(3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this
Ordinance may be cited as "Anglican Youth Department Diocese of Sydney (Roseville Sale) Ordinance 1982-1983 and Clause 3 of the Principal Ordinance is amended accordingly.
2. (1) The first sentence of Clause 2 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by the insertion of the words "prior to the twenty-seventh day of April, 1985 and thereafter only with consent by resolution of the Standing Committee" after the word "hereto".

(2) The Principal Ordinance is hereby further amended by the substitution of the following for the second sentence of Clause 2:- "The amount received on the sale of the land (and all income arising from the investment of the same pending any application pursuant to this Clause) shall be applied by the Property Trust in or towards all or any of the following:-

- (a) in payment of the costs of and incidental to the sale of the land, and
- (b) in or towards meeting the cost of purchasing renovating and improving real property in the Diocese of Sydney to be held by the Property Trust for the work of the Anglican Youth Department Diocese of Sydney and/or residence for a person employed by the Council of the said Department, and
- (c) in or towards such purpose or purposes as the Standing Committee of the Diocese of Sydney may by resolution approve.

as the said Council may have last determined prior to such application."

I CERTIFY that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

E.D. CAMERON Chairman of Committees

WE CERTIFY that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on the 25th day of July 1983.

> W.G.S. GOTLEY Secretary

I ASSENT to this Ordinance.

DONALD ROBINSON Archbishop of Sydney 25 / 7 /1983